# C I T X O F URBANA

#### DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Grants Management Division

#### memorandum

**TO:** Mayor Diane Wolfe Marlin and City Council Members

**FROM:** Lorrie Pearson, AICP, Director, Community Development Services Department

Sheila E. Dodd, Manager, Grants Management Division

**DATE:** July 30, 2020

SUBJECT: A RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO AN URBANA

HOME CONSORTIUM SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT (COURAGE

**CONNECTION TBRA FY 17/18)** 

# Description

Included on the agenda of the August 3, 2020, regular meeting of the City of Urbana Council Committee of the Whole is a proposed Resolution approving a subrecipient agreement amendment with Courage Connection to continue the provision of tenant-based rental assistance (TBRA) services.

#### Issue

The issue is whether the Urbana City Council shall approve the Resolution.

## **Background & Discussion**

The Urbana HOME Consortium, consisting of the City of Urbana, City of Champaign, and Champaign County Unincorporated, receives an annual allocation of Federal HOME Program funding that is to be allocated for eligible affordable housing activities. As lead entity of the Urbana HOME Consortium, the City of Urbana is responsible to administer allocation of HOME funding on behalf of the Consortium.

The Urbana HOME Consortium has executed Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA) contracts with Courage Connection since 2012 to assist income-qualified clients with rental payments. Courage Connection's current subrecipient agreement to provide \$150,000 in TBRA assistance began in August 2017. With the projected rate of expenditure of those HOME funds, the Courage Connection TBRA program will need an additional eighteen months to complete the term of the agreement. Courage Connection has requested additional time to be able to meet the needs of their clients. If approved, the subrecipient agreement be revised to reflect this addition.

Courage Connection recently submitted a request to extend the term of the agreement and the Grants Management Division reviewed the request that would provide Courage Connection with needed time for the program while remaining in compliance with HOME program regulations and expenditure requirements. No additional HOME funds will be required to complete the agreement.

This proposed agreement would provide the additional term necessary to maintain the Courage Connection TBRA program and continue their ability to provide clients of other Courage

Connection programs with financial support while they begin their return to self-sufficiency.

# **Options**

- Forward the Resolution Approving and Authorizing an Amendment to an Urbana HOME Consortium Subrecipient Agreement to the Urbana City Council with a recommendation for approval.
- 2. Forward the Resolution to the Urbana City Council with a recommendation for approval with changes.
- 3. Do not recommend that the Urbana City Council approve the resolution.

# **Fiscal Impacts**

The Urbana HOME Consortium funding will not be impacted.

#### **Programmatic Impacts**

The proposed agreement will allow Courage Connection to continue its TBRA program of assisting ten (10) households with rental assistance. Continuing this program will further Goal #1 in the City of Urbana and Urbana HOME Consortium Consolidated Plan FY 2020-2024, which relates to the provision of affordable housing in general, but in particular to special populations including persons with mental disabilities.

#### Recommendation

The Grants Management Division staff recommends the Urbana City Council approve an amendment to an Urbana HOME Consortium Agreement Courage Connection TBRA FY 17/18.

#### Attachment:

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A SUBGRANTEE AGREEMENT FOR A TENANT BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (COURAGE CONNECTION TBRA FY 2017-2018, No. 1718-CC01)

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-08-036R**

# A RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO A SUBGRANTEE AGREEMENT FOR A TENANT BASED RENTAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

# (Courage Connection TBRA FY 2017-2018 No. 1718-CC01)

**WHEREAS**, on August 21, 2017, the City Council passed Resolution No. 2017-08-051R, approving a Subgrantee Agreement for a Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program, FY 2017-2018 (No. 1718-CC01), between Courage Connection, an Illinois not-for-profit corporation ("Courage Connection"), and the City of Urbana ("City"); and

WHEREAS, both parties desire to amend the agreement; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council, after due consideration, finds that amending the agreement as herein provided is in the best interests of the residents of the City and is desirable for the welfare of the City's government and affairs.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the City Council, of the City of Urbana, Illinois, as follows:

### Section 1.

Amendment No. 1 to a subgrantee agreement between Courage Connection and the City of Urbana, in substantially the form of the copy of the Subgrantee Agreement for a Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program, FY 2017-2018 (No. 1718-CC01), attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference, be and the same is hereby authorized and approved.

#### Section 2.

The Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to execute and deliver and the City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, be and the same is hereby authorized to attest to said execution of said amendment as so authorized and approved for and on behalf of the City of Urbana, Illinois.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL this <u>Date</u> day of <u>Month</u> , <u>Year</u> .	
AYES:	
NAYS:	
ABSTENTIONS:	
	Phyllis D. Clark, City Clerk
APPROVED BY THE MAYOR this <u>Date</u> day of <u>Month</u> , <u>Year</u> .	
	Diane Wolfe Marlin, Mayor